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"Return Receipt Requested

THEODORE WITT
PO BOX 428
LODI, CA 95241

Dear THEODORE WITT:
NOTICE OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER FOR FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL WATER USE

REPORT UNDER LICENSE 725 (APPLICATION A003701), DIVERSION OF WATER FROM
SAN JOAQUIN RIVER IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ' '

Enclosed is a draft Cease and Desist Order (CDO) for failing to report your 2011 annual water
use under the above-reference water right. This letter serves as notice to you of the intent of
‘the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Delta Watermaster to adopt the
CDO. Therefore, this matter requires your immediate attention. '

in March 2012, the Division of Water Rights (Division) mailed out an initial notification letter to all

- licensees, including you, advising of the new requirement to submit annual water use reports
online. The letter included the website address of the State Water Board’s reporting system as
well as the online access information specific to each licensee. The letter gave the deadline to
submit your 2011 annual water use report as June 30, 2012.

On August 15, 2012, the Office of Delta Watermaster mailed out delinquency lefters to a
number of licensees, of which you were a part, informing you that your 2011 annual water use
report had not been received by the State Water Board and that you were in violation ofthe
terms and conditions of your license and/or Chapter 2, Article 20, section 847 of the California
Code of Regulations. The letter gave you 30 days to file the 2011 report. The letter included
the website address of the State Water Board’s reporting system as well as the online access
information specific to each licensee. The letter provided information regarding penalties for
failure to file the required annual water use reports and included contact numbers for assisting
with filing the online report. A copy of the March 2012 notification letter was included as an
attachment..

- As of the date of this letter, the State Water Board has not received your 2011 watér use report
for the subject right. Therefore, you are in violation of the terms and condition of your license.
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THEODORE WITT | -2- OCTOBER 186, 2012

Within 20 days from the date you receive this notice, you must: (1) Come into compliance
with the terms of your license by submitting your 2011 annual water use report; or (2) Submit a
written request for a hearing on the draft CDO, as described below.

To sbbmit your 2011 annual water use report, please visit the following website:
httg:{fwww.waterboards.ca.gow’RMS using the User ID and Password shown on the enclosed
Confidential User Information Sheet.

If you disagree with the facts or time schedules for the corrective actions set forth in the CDO,
you may request a hearing before the State Water Board. Your request for a hearing must
be in writing, signed by you or on your behalf, and mailed or hand-delivered to ensure
receipt by the State Water Board within 20 days from the date you receive this notice.

Yougmay mail your written hearing request to: State Water Resources Control Board, Division
of Water Rights, Attn: Enforcement Section, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

You may hand-deliver your written hearing request to: State Water Resources Control Board,
Division of Water Rights, Records Unit, 1001 | Street, 2nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814.

If you request a hearing, a hearing will be scheduled before the State Water Board or a
designated hearing officer. Prior to the hearing, you will be required to submit any written
testimony and other evidence you would like the State Water Board to consider. You will be
notified of the hearing date and the submittal deadlines as soon as they are scheduled.

If you fail to come into compliance or request a hearing within 20 days of the date you receive
this notice, the State Water Board will adopt the CDO. If you fail to comply with the adopted
CDO, the State Water Board may consider additional enforcement of the CDO without further
_notice. Such enforcement may include the imposition of administrative civil liability of up to
$1,000 for each day of noncompliance, or referral to the Attorney General for further action.

if ybu'have questions or need assistance with the reporting system, please contact staff at
(916) 327-3289 or by email at: dsaechao@waterboards.ca.gov.

if ybu have any questions regarding the CDO, please contact me at (916) 445-5963.

Sir'icerely,

orim e

Créig M. Wiison
Ddita Watermaster

Enclosures: 1) Cease and Desist Order
' 2) March 2012 letter (Exhibit A)
3) August 15, 2012 delinquency letter (Exhibit B)
4) Confidential User Information Sheet




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DELTA WATERMASTER

ORDER WR 2012 —-00XX-DWM

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

In the Matter of Violation of Annual Reporting Requireme

Theodore Witt

SOURCE: San Joaquin River
COUNTY: San Joaquin

£ is authorized under Water Code
Sdore Witt (referred to herein as
erms and conditions of your

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Boarceg
section 1831 to issue a Cease and Desist Ordé DO) requirin
Licensee) to cease and/or abate a threatened violation &
ficense, and/or an unauthorized diversion or

Licer}tsee is alieged to have violated or is threaten Code section 1052 and/or

The State Water
determines that

se and Desist Order (CDO) when it
ng to violate any of the following

_ Bihe profgdns of section 1834 of the California Water Code, the State
Water Boar ; ed notice of the CDO against Licensee for the violation of the

terms and cond 3 ic nd/or Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 2, Article 20, section 847 of the
California Code o i iihe unauthorized diversion or use of water. California Water Code
section 85230(b) prov Blta Watermaster shall exercise the State Water Board's delegated

authority to provide enfofg £91 license and permit terms and conditions. Pursuant to State Water
Board Resciution 2648 322012-00XX, the Delta Watermaster is authorized to issue a notice of cease
and desist, and when a hearing has not been timely requested issue a CDOQ in accordance with Water
Code section 1831 et seq.

FAGTUAL BASIS FOR ISSUING THE CDO
The lfacts and information upon which this CDO is based are as follows:
1. Senate Bill X7-8, which was signed into law in 2009, authorized the State Water Board to adopt
regulations requiring online reporting of water diversions. Consistent with the Senate Bill, the

State Water Board has adopted regulations requiring annual reporting of water diversion and use
under licenses, and developed a new online Report Management System (RMS) as a component
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of the enhanced Water Right Information Management System (eWRIMS). The reguiation
specifying annual licensee reporting requirements is codified at Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Artlcle 2,
section 929 of the California Code of Regulations.

2. InMarch 201 2, the Division of Water Rights (Division) mailed out an initial notice (Exhibit A} fo the
Licensee notifying them of: the recent annual use reporting change, ructions on how to access
the RMS system and submit, at a minimum, their 2011 use repo ie. The Licensee was also
notified that if they had any questions on the new reporting procgssiney could contact the Division
by phone or emait. The deadline to submit their 2011 use r was June 30, 2012.

included a .co;;y of the March 2012 letter, to all the lig had i mitted their 2011
use report by July 1, 2012 (Exhibit B). The deli ‘
the annual use report was a vioiation of the tep

30 days tc; file the 2011 use report. The lette
annual use report may result in enforcement a

a reminder message that a copy
ne 1, 2012. (Staff had
9 and May 10, 2012 Per

regarding the delinquent report fox
of the 2011 notice had been email

_ E€ensee a copy of the 2011 notice. -
by email and fax to Licensee on June 1, 2012.)

not received Licensee’s 2011 annual use

rough 1836 of the California Water Code, that:

e into compliance with the terms of the License by submitting

Consequences of Non-Compliance

In the event Licensee fails to comply with the requirements of this Order, Licensee shali be in violation of
. this CDO and subject to additional enforcement, which may include the imposition of administrative civil
liability pursuant to Water Code section 1845 (b)(1) of up to $1,000 for each day in which the violation
occurs, or referral to the Attorney General to take further enforcement action as descnbed in California
Water Code section 1845(a): :

~ Upon the failure of any person to comply with a cease and desist order
issued by the board pursuant to this chapter, the Attorney General, upon the
request of the board, shall petition the superior court for the issuance of
prohibitory or mandatory injunctive relief as appropriate, including a
temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or permanent injunctlon
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Theodore Witt

|
Reservation of Enforcement Authority and Discretion

Nothing in this Order is intended to or shall be construed to limit or preclude the State Water Board from
exercising its authority under any statute, regulation, ordinance, or other law, including but not limited to,
the authority to bring enforcement against Licensee for unauthorized diversion of water in accordance

with Water Code section 1052. :

Regulatory Changes

uirements that may be

Nothing in this Order shall excuse Licensee from meeting any m
ght license

impo$ed hereafter by applicable legally binding legislation, regu
requirements.

. STA'ﬁE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Craig M. Wilson
Delta Watermaster

Dateéi:
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